State and county	Location and case No.	Chief executive officer of community	Community map repository	Online location of letter of map revision	Effective date of modification	Community No.
Bexar	City of San Anto- nio (15–06– 0789P).	The Honorable Ivy R. Taylor, Mayor, City of San Antonio, P.O. Box 839966, San Antonio, TX 78283.	Transportation and Cap- ital Improvements De- partment, Storm Water Division, 1901 South Alamo Street, 2nd Floor, San Antonio, TX 78284.	http://www.msc.fema.gov/lomc	Feb. 4, 2016	480045
Bexar	City of San Anto- nio (15–06– 2623P).	The Honorable Ivy R. Taylor, Mayor, City of San Antonio, P.O. Box 839966, San Antonio, TX 78283.	Transportation and Cap- ital Improvements De- partment, Storm Water Division, 1901 South Alamo Street, 2nd Floor, San Antonio, TX 78284.	http://www.msc.fema.gov/lomc	Feb. 3, 2016	480045
El Paso	City of El Paso (15–06–1599P).	The Honorable Oscar Leeser, Mayor, City of El Paso, 300 North Campbell Street, El Paso, TX 79901.	City Hall, 300 North Campbell Street, El Paso, TX 79901.	http://www.msc.fema.gov/lomc	Feb. 5, 2016	480214
Houston	City of Houston (14–06–2581P).	The Honorable Annise D. Parker, Mayor, City of Houston, P.O. Box 1562, Houston, TX 77251.	Floodplain Management Office, 1002 Wash- ington Avenue, 3rd Floor, Houston, TX 77002.	http://www.msc.fema.gov/lomc	Feb. 12, 2016	480296
Montgomery	Unincorporated areas of Mont- gomery County (14–06–2160P).	The Honorable Craig Doyal, Montgomery County Judge, 501 North Thompson Street, Suite 401, Conroe, TX 77301.	Montgomery County Per- mitting Department, 501 North Thompson Street, Suite 100, Conroe, TX 77301.	http://www.msc.fema.gov/lomc	Feb. 26, 2016	480483
Williamson	City of Leander (14–06–2567P).	The Honorable Chris- topher Fielder, Mayor, City of Leander, 200 West Willis Street, Le- ander, TX 78641.	City Hall, 200 West Willis Street, Leander, TX 78641.	http://www.msc.fema.gov/lomc	Feb. 5, 2016	481536

[FR Doc. 2015–31379 Filed 12–11–15; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 9110–12–P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Federal Emergency Management Agency

[Docket ID FEMA-2010-0050]

Recovery Policy, RP 9525.7, Labor Costs—Emergency Work

AGENCY: Federal Emergency Management Agency, DHS. **ACTION:** Notice of availability.

SUMMARY: This document provides notice of the availability of the final policy, Recovery Policy 9525.7, *Labor Costs—Emergency Work*. The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) published a notice of availability and request for comment for the proposed policy on August 13, 2010 at 75 FR 49508.

DATES: This policy is effective November 19, 2015.

ADDRESSES: This final policy is available online at *http://www.regulations.gov* and on FEMA's Web site at *http:// www.fema.gov*. The proposed and final policy, all related **Federal Register** Notices, and all public comments received during the comment period are available at *http://www.regulations.gov* under docket ID FEMA–2010–0050. A hard copy of the final policy may be viewed at the Office of the Chief Counsel, Federal Emergency Management Agency, Room 8NE, 500 C Street SW., Washington, DC 20472– 3100.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: William Roche, Federal Emergency Management Agency, 500 C Street SW., Washington, DC 20472–3100, 202–646–

3834. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This policy provides guidance on eligible labor costs for an applicant's permanent, temporary, and contract employees who perform emergency work (Category A and Category B). Changes to this final policy from the previous version are as follows: Additional authority cited in section V; the addition of a definitions section (section VII) to define terms used in the policy; revisions to the policy section (section VIII) that establish requirements for reimbursement based on predisaster labor policies; a clarification citing the authority for mutual aid agreements to which the Recipient/Subrecipient must comply; provides flexibility for reimbursement of costs for personnel that preposition assets prior to an event to support the performance of eligible emergency work; deletes "standby time"

as an ineligible cost; and addresses the issue of 24-hour work shifts for firefighters and other personnel performing emergency work when supported and determined reasonable. FEMA received one comment on the proposed policy.

Authority: 42 U.S.C. 5121–5207 and implementing regulations of 44 CFR part 206.

Dated: December 8, 2015.

Joshua Dozor,

Acting Deputy Associate Administrator, Office of Policy and Program Analysis, Federal Emergency Management Agency. [FR Doc. 2015–31381 Filed 12–11–15; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 9111–23–P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Federal Emergency Management Agency

[Docket ID FEMA-2015-0001]

Final Flood Hazard Determinations

AGENCY: Federal Emergency Management Agency, DHS. **ACTION:** Final notice.

SUMMARY: Flood hazard determinations, which may include additions or modifications of Base Flood Elevations (BFEs), base flood depths, Special Flood